amended standards in preparing these financial statements. None of these are expected to have a
significant effect on the financial statements of the Company.

3.2 Consolidation

The Company prepares consolidated financial statements in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. The consolidated financial statements which
are subject to publication as prescribed by the Luxembourg Law are available at the Companies’
Register of Luxembourg.

3.3 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of
the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting
date are translated to USD at the exchange rate at that date. Foreign currency differences arising
on translation are recognised in profit or loss, except for differences arising on a financial liability
designated as a hedge of the net investment in a foreign operation, or qualifying cash flow hedges,
which are recognised directly in equity.

In the financial report $ is used as a symbol for US Dollar and € is used as a symbol for Euro.

 2017
as originally

presented

IFRS 9 2017
restated

in $k in $k in $k

Net gain on subsidiaries 0 3,593,744 3,593,744

Finance income 156 0 156

Finance expenses -192,872 0 -192,872

Finance result -192,716 3,593,744 3,401,028
General and administrative expenses -699,326 0 -699,326

Result before income taxes -892,042 3,593,744 2,701,702
Income tax expense -5 0 -5

Result for the period -892,047 3,593,744 2,701,697

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit and loss:

   Available-for-sale financial assets -

   net change in fair value 3,593,744 -3,593,744 0

Other comprehensive income 3,593,744 -3,593,744 0

Total comprehensive result

attributable to equity holder 2,701,697 0 2,701,697

JAB Holding Company S.à r.l., Luxembourg

12

3.4 Determination of fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Purchases and sales
are in general accounted for at the settlement date. The fair value measurement is based on the
presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place in the principal
or, in its absence, the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. The principal or the most
advantageous market must be accessible for the Company.